

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/8/2019 12:10 PM
NO. 52304-7-11

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

ALIONA KOSOVAN

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

OMNI INSURANCE COMPANY and PRAXIS CONSULTING, INC

Defendants/Respondents

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT PRAXIS CONSULTING, INC

Thomas Lether, WSBA #18089
Westin McLean, WSBA #46462
Jared Kiess, WSBA #54532
*Attorneys for Respondent
Praxis Consulting, Inc.*
Lether & Associates, PLLC
1848 Westlake Ave North, Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109
206.467.5444
tlether@letherlaw.com
wmclean@letherlaw.com
jkiess@letherlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

A. Factual Background.....4

B. Proceedings Below.....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 10

ARGUMENT.....10

I. PRAXIS DID NOT COMMIT AN UNFAIR OR DECEPTIVE ACT.....11

A. The October 19, 2017 Letter is Not Deceptive As a Matter of Law.....11

B. An Insurer Does Not Violate the “Made-Whole” Doctrine Merely By Sending a Subrogation Letter to the Tortfeasor’s Insurer.....15

i. The Made-Whole Doctrine Does Not Apply to Praxis.....15

ii. The Made-Whole Doctrine Does Not Contradict Basic Principles of Subrogation.....16

iii. The Made-Whole Doctrine Does Not Preclude An Insurer from Invoking its Rights to Subrogation.....21

iv. The Made-Whole Doctrine Applies Only to Reimbursement, Not Subrogation.....23

C.	The Collection Agency Act Does Not Apply to Subrogation Recovery for Insurance Companies.....	25
i.	<i>Praxis is Not a “Collection Agency” because it does not Collect Obligations Arising Out of a Contract.....</i>	<i>26</i>
ii.	<i>The CAA Exempts Collections that are Confined and Directly Related to the Operation of Insurance Companies.....</i>	<i>30</i>
II.	A SINGLE LETTER BETWEEN TWO INSURANCE COMPANIES DOES NOT SATISFY THE PUBLIC INTEREST REQUIREMENT.....	35
III.	KOSOVAN FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY INJURY TO BUSINESS OR PROPERTY PROXIMATELY CAUSED BY PRAXIS’ CONDUCT.....	36
A.	Kosovan Failed to Establish A Delay in Payment Caused by Any Conduct of Praxis or Omni.....	36
B.	Postage for an IFCA Notice is Not a Cognizable Injury Under the CPA.....	38
IV.	KOSOVAN IS NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY’S FEES ON APPEAL.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aronberg v. FTC</i> , 132 F.2d 165 (7th Cir. 1942).....	15
<i>Averill v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> 155 Wn. App. 106, 229 P.3d 830.....	23-25
<i>Brummett v. Washington's Lottery</i> , 171 Wn. App. 664, 288 P.3d 48 (2012).....	11
<i>Chandler v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (C.D. Cal.2008).....	24
<i>Davis v. Department of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554, 556 (1999).....	32
<i>Demopolis v. Galvin</i> , 57 Wn. App. 47, 786 P.2d 804 (1990).....	36
<i>FTC v. Wash. Data Res.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (M.D. Fla. 2012)	14
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Whiteman Tire</i> , 86 Wn. App. 732, 935 P.2d 628 (1997).....	36
<i>Gosney v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 828, 419 P.3d 447 (2018)	10
<i>Group Health Coop. v. Coon</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 737, 423 P.3d 906 (2018).....	17, 23
<i>Hamilton v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> 107 Wn.2d 721, 735, 733 P.2d 213 (1987)	22, 23
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wash. 2d 778, 719 P.2d 531(1986).....	10, 35, 36
<i>Hawthorne v. Mac Adjustment</i> 140 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 1998).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Hiner, v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 722, 959 P.2d 1158 (1998)	11, 12
<i>Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i>	

162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).	37
<i>In re Estate of Kurtzman</i> , 65 Wn.2d 260, 396 P.2d 786 (1964)	32
<i>Klaas v. Haueter</i> , 49 Wn. App. 697, 745 P.2d 870 (1987)	39
<i>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013)	11
<i>Lightfoot v. McDonald</i> , 86 Wn.2d 331, 544 P.2d 88 (1976)	35
<i>Lynn v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 295, 151 P.3d 201 (2006)	37
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 29
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006)	39
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ritz</i> , 70 Wn.2d 317, 422 P.2d 780 (1967)	19
<i>Mohr v. Grantham</i> , 172 Wn.2d 844, 262 P.3d 490 (2011)	10
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. USF Ins. Co.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 411, 191 P.3d 866 (2008)	17, 25, 27
<i>Pac. Northwest Life Ins. Co. v. Turnbull</i> , 51 Wn. App. 692, 754 P.2d 1262 (1988)	36
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009)	11, 12, 14, 26, 29, 38
<i>Paris v. Steinberg & Steinberg</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	34
<i>Pelzel v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , No. 43294-3-II, 2015 Wash. App. LEXIS 638 (Mar. 24, 2015)	12
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. Mgm/Ua Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn. 2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986)	38

<i>Sign-O-Lite Signs v. Delaurenti Florists</i> , 64 Wn. App. 553, 825 P.2d 714 (1992).....	38
<i>Spokane v. Spokane County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 661, 146 P.3d 893 (2006).....	32
<i>Stephens v. Omni Ins. Co.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 151, 159 P.3d 10 (2007).....	1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 26, 27
<i>Thiringer v. American Motors Insurance Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 215, 588 P.2d 191 (1978).....	4, 21, 23
<i>Trust Fund Servs. v. Aro Glass Co.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 758, 575 P.2d 716 (1978).....	33, 34
<i>Turner v. Cook</i> , 362 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Washington Phys. Ins. Exch. v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	10
<i>Whatcom County v. Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996).....	33
<i>Winkelmann v. Excelsior Ins. Co.</i> , 650 N.E.2d 841 (N.Y. 1995).....	21, 25
<i>Winters v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 869, 31 P.3d 1164 (2001).....	17

STATUTES AND RULES

CR 56(c).....	10
ER 801(c).....	37
Or. Rev. Stat. § 806.070.....	6
RCW 19.16.100.....	26, 30, 31, 32, 35
RCW 19.16.430.....	26
RCW 19.86.010.....	9
RCW 19.86.020.....	11, 36

RCW 46.29.090.....6, 39

RCW 48.30.015.....39

ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS

WAC 284-30-393.....22

SECONDARY SOURCES

Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition.....15
